

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS
RAMOS, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ELAINE C. DUKE, Acting Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CIVIL NO. 17-CV-00721-EAW

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

s/ T. Monique Peoples
T. MONIQUE PEOPLES
Trial Attorney
J. MAX WEINTRAUB
Senior Litigation Counsel
STACEY I. YOUNG
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 598-8717
Facsimile: (202) 305-7000
Email: monique.peoples@usdoj.gov

DATED: October 11, 2017

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Petitioners’ Parole Claims are Statutorily Barred and Fail as a Matter of Law.....1

II. Neither *Lora* nor *Rodriguez* Compels Bond Hearings in § 1225(b)(1) Detention....7

III. Petitioners’ Claims are Fraught with Justiciability Issues.....10

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ali v. Mukasey,
524 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 6

Altagracia v. Sessions,
No. 6:16-cv-6647, 2017 WL 908211 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2017) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 10

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Ca., Inc. v. Ca. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983) 10

Bertrand v. Sava,
684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 4

Cardona v. Nalls-Castillo,
177 F. Supp. 3d 815 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 8

Cardona v. Taylor,
No. 1:17-cv-320, 2017 WL 1291996 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2017) 8

Chen v. Gonzales,
471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 9

Darif v. Holder,
739 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 2, 8-10

Ferreras v. Ashcroft,
160 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 3

Firstland Int’l Inc. v. INS,
377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 2

Giammarco v. Kerlikowske,
665 Fed. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2016) 1

Gomez v. Decker,
No. 1:17-cv-1726, 2017 WL 1423959 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017)..... 8

Hatami v. Chertoff,
467 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Va. 2006)..... 1

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 5

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 7

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010) 1

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 9

Loa-Herrera v. Trominski,
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 1

Manu v. Shanahan,
No. 1:16-cv-7581, 2016 WL 5794000 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 8

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 9

Mohsenzadeh v. Kelly,
No. 3:14-CV-2715-L-RBB, 2017 WL 3896702 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2017)..... 1

Montilla v. INS,
926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 5, 6

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 4, 5

Naul v. Gonzales,
No. 05-4627, 2007 WL 1217987 (D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2007) 3

Noorani v. Smith,
810 F. Supp. 280 (W.D. Wash. 1993)..... 3, 4

Osses v. McElroy,
 287 F. Supp. 2d 199 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) 7, 8

Perez v. Aviles,
 188 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)..... 8

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9

Schweiker v. Hansen,
 450 U.S. 785 (1981) 5

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 2

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
 345 U.S. 206 (1953) 7, 9

Sierra v. INS,
 258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 7

Singh v. Napolitano,
 500 Fed. App’x 50 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6

Sol v. INS,
 274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Thevarajah v. McElroy,
 No. 01-cv-3009, 2002 WL 923914 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2002) 3

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
 347 U.S. 260 (1954) 4

United States v. Flores-Montano,
 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 8

United States v. Loftin,
 518 F. Supp. 839 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 5

Viknesrajah v. Koson,
 No. 09-cv-6442, 2011 WL 147901 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011)..... 4

Waldron v. INS,
 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 6

Warger v. Shauers,
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) 9

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896) 10

Yousif v. Perryman,
No. 96-C-7581, 1997 WL 160748 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 1997) 3

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 2, 9

Zhang v. Slatter,
840 F. Supp. 292 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 3, 4

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 4
